condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014, and the pro-forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014, are
not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position and operating results would have been had the Property acquired in the current year been acquired on
December 31, 2014, and January 1, 2014, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

The unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Gladstone Land Corporation
and the accompanying notes thereto in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
February 24, 2015, and the historical statement of revenues, filed in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of Espinosa Road, for the year ended December 31, 2014. In
the Company’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Property acquired have been made.

7

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
ASSETS
Real estate, at cost   $ 148,371,478   $ 16,487,309   A   $ 164,858,787

Less: accumulated depreciation   (4,431,290)   —   (4,431,290)

Total real estate, net  143,940,188   16,487,309  A  160,427,497
Lease intangibles, net  1,317,575   476,712  A  1,794,287
Cash and cash equivalents  2,619,342   1,459,347  C,D  4,078,689
Restricted cash  132,741   —   132,741
Short-term investments  681,124   —   681,124
Deferred financing costs, net  1,039,714   —   1,039,714
Deferred offering costs  248,731   —   248,731
Other assets  1,723,209   (250,000) B  1,473,209

TOTAL ASSETS $ 151,702,624  $ 18,173,368  $ 169,875,992

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Mortgage notes and bonds payable $ 82,417,361  $ 10,178,000  C $ 92,595,361
Borrowings under line of credit  4,000,000   8,000,000  C  12,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  1,925,251   4,000  D  1,929,251
Due to related parties  471,101   —   471,101
Other liabilities  2,919,583   —   2,919,583

TOTAL LIABILITIES  91,733,296   18,182,000   109,915,296

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 7,753,717 shares issued and outstanding at

December 31, 2014  7,754   —   7,754
Additional paid in capital  65,366,309   —   65,366,309
Distributions in excess of earnings  (5,404,735)  (8,632) D  (5,413,367)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  59,969,328   (8,632)  59,960,696

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 151,702,624  $ 18,173,368  $ 169,875,992

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

8

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 7,170,318   $ 767,414   A  $ 7,937,732
Tenant recovery revenue   14,604   —   14,604

Total operating revenues  7,184,922   767,414   7,952,336

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization  1,735,644   216,115  B  1,951,759
Management fee  1,079,534   —   1,079,534
Incentive fee  —   —   —
Administration fee  442,584   —   442,584
Professional fees  595,163   —   595,163
Acquisition-related expenses  520,352   (7,642) C  512,710
Property operating expenses  434,514   —   434,514
General and administrative expenses  777,159   —   777,159

Total operating expenses  5,584,950   208,473   5,793,423

OPERATING INCOME  1,599,972   558,941   2,158,913

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income  12,031   —   12,031
Other income  35,489   —   35,489
Interest expense  (2,009,086)  (534,785) D  (2,543,871)
Property and casualty recovery  262,963   —   262,963

Total other expense  (1,698,603)  (534,785)  (2,233,388)

Net (loss) income before income taxes  (98,631)  24,156   (74,475)

Income tax provision  (26,502)  —   E  (26,502)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ (125,133) $ 24,156  $ (100,977)

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING - basic and diluted  6,852,917   6,852,917

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On January 5, 2015, Gladstone Land Corporation, through its wholly-owned operating partnership, Gladstone Land Limited Partnership (collectively with Gladstone Land
Corporation, the “Company”), acquired a farm totaling approximately 331 gross acre of farmland located in Monterey County, California (the “Property”) for approximately